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August 28, 1991 o

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County -
80 Gwen Way, Room 200 o
Dakland, California 94021 £

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON SERVICE STATION SITE NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD,
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of the soil and ground-water
investigation report for the above referenced site. As indicated in the
report, hydrocarbon constituents were detected in 5011 and ground-water
sampies collected during the investigation. : '

Based on the analytical and field data obtained from the investigation, it
is evident that an off-site source has or is contributing to the presence
of hydrocarbons beneath the referenced site. As the direction of
ground-water flow is toward the southwest, and monitoring well MW-3 is
located up-gradient of the former on-site underground storage tank
location, it 1is concluded that the presence of hydrocarbons beneath the
site is at least in part due to an up-gradient, off-site source. This
source is most Tikely the former Chevron site located on the northeast
corner of Redwood Road and Grove Way.

Evaluation of available dinformation related to the off-site source is
necessary to determine the extent of contribution of the hydrocarbon
presence beneath the referenced site. Therefore we request copies of
available reports related to the former Chevron site be sent to Ultramar
Inc. for review.
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Please contact us if you have any questions regarding this information.

Sincerely,
ULTRAHAR IHc
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52& ’ ** ”é”'“““

Randa11 K. Stephenson
Environmental Specialist Il
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Terrence A. Fox, R.G.
Senior Project Manager

cC: Richard Hiett, CWRQCB - San Francisco Bay Region
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Suite 100

Sacramento, CA 95670
Enwronmental H16/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

July 15, 1991 2
Mr. Randall K. Stephenson )
Ultramar Inc. T
525 West Third Street i3
Hanford, California 93230 {’_')
[ )

Subject: . Soil and Ground Water Investigation
Former Beacon Station No. 574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California
Delta Project No. 40-90-818

Dear Mr. Stephenson:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Ultramar Inc., to conduct an
investigation of soil and ground water conditions at a former Beacon service station located at
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). This letter summarizes
the results of soil boring, ground water monitoring well instaliation, and soil and ground water sampling
performed at the site on March 26 and April 1, 1991.

Scope of Work

The work included advancing three 10-inch-diameter soil borings to a depth of approximately 30 feet
below grade and completing each boring as a 4-inch-diameter monitoring wetl (MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3). Monitoring well locations are illustrated in Figure 2. The methods used to drill and sample
the soil borings are described in Enclosure A. Soil boring logs containing detailed descriptions of soil
characteristics are included in Enclosure B. A No. 3 Lonestar sand was used as a gravel pack in each
well, and all monitoring wells were constructed using a 0.01-inch slotted screen. A sieve analysis
performed on soil samples collected from one of the soil borings indicates that the installed screen and
gravel pack is sufficient to prevent the soil surrounding the gravel pack from entering the monitoring
well. Empirical evidence collected as the monitoring wells were developed supports this conclusion as
ground water was found to be relatively free of fine sediments at the end of the development process.
A copy of the sieve analysis is included in Enclosure B.

Selected soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and TPH as diesel. Analytical
procedures conformed to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and California Department of
Health Services (DHS) approved methods.

Ground water monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were constructed of 4-inch-diameter, Schedule
40 PVC casing. Details of monitoring well construction are contained in Enclosure C. The monitoring
wells were developed, purged, and sampled in accordance with methods outlined in Enclosure A,
Sections 3, 4, and 5. A ground water sample from each well was submitted for laboratory analysis of
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BTEX, TPH as gasoline, and TPH as diesel using EPA and DHS approved methods.

Soil Borings

Soil borings for monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were advanced to a depth of approximately
30 feet below grade. Soil samplies collected from the borings for monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 as
the borings were advanced consisted predominantly of gravelly sand to an approximate depth of 6.5 feet
below grade, underlain by sandy clay or clayey sand to approximately 22 feet, and sand and silty sand
1o the termination of the boring at approximately 30 feet below grade. Soil samples coliected from
monitoring weil MW-3 as the boring was advanced consisted predominantly of sand to an approximate
depth of 7 feet, underlain by clay, sandy clay, or clayey sand to the termination of drilling at
approximately 30 feet below grade. Soil boring logs containing detailed descriptions of soil conditions
are included in Enclosure B. '

Soil Sample Analytical Results

A portion of each soil sample collected from the soil borings was sealed in a plastic bag and brought
to ambient air temperature. The headspace of the bag was then screened with a photoionization
detector (PID). The highest PID reading for each sample was recorded on the right-hand side of the
boring logs (Enclosure B).

Soil samples were seiected for chemical analysis on the basis of PID screening results and the location
of the soil sample in relation to the most likely source of petroleum constituents. Seven soil samples
were submitted for analysis of concentrations of BTEX, TPH as gasoline, and TPH as diesel. Analytical
results of soil samples submitted by Delta are summarized in Table 1. Copies of certified analytical
reports are contained in Enclosure D.

TABLE 1

Sail SamplefiAnalytical Results
Concentrations in parts per miltion {ppm)

March 26, 1991
Depth Ethyl- TPH TFH
Location {Feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline as Diesel

MW-1 15 0.16 0.10 0.010 0.050 <10 <10
20 13 110 33 00 300 <10

MW.-2 10 0013 0.26 0.11 0.68 31 <10
1% 19 120 42 240 3200 <10

20 0.39 022 0.11 0.41 5.6 <10

MW-3 15 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <10 <10
20 <0.005 0.18 .44 59 3 <10

Ground Water Level Measurements

Ground water level measurements were made in each well on March 26, 1991, and again on
April 1, 1991 (Table 2). Ground water was present at depths ranging from 20.82 to 22.37 feet below the
top of the well casings on April 1, 1990. Water level measurements indjcate an inferred direction of
ground water flow toward the southwest as illustrated in Figure 3. The ground water gradient was
approximately 0.015-foot per foot.
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Monitoring
Well Date
MW-1 03/26/91
04/01/91
MW-2 03/26/91
0640191
MW-3 03/26/91
04/01/91

TABLE 2
Water Elevation Data
Top of Depth to
Riser (feet Water (feet)

156.55 22.43
2237

155.17 20.91
20.82

157.13 21.62
21.58

Ground Water
Elevation_(feet

134.12
134.18

134.26
134.35

135.51
135.58

Physical
Observation

No product
No product

No product
No product

No product
No product

SRiser elevations were surveyed relative to county bench mark GRO-RED, a brass monument 3 inches in diameter located
on the curb on the northwest corner of the intersection of Redwood Road and Grove Way.

Gronnd Water Analytical Results

On April 1, 1990, ground water samples were collected from the three on-site monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3), Samples were collected as described in Enclosure A, Section 5. Each ground water
sample was analyzed for BTEX, TPH as gasoline, and TPH as diesel, by EPA Methods 8020/602 and
8015. Analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Copies of certified analytical reports are contained
in Enclosure E. The inferred distribution of dissolved benzene in ground water beneath the site is

illustrated in Figure 4.

TABLE 3

M Water §ample Analytical Results
Resulis in Per Bidion (ppb)

Monitoring Date
_Well Sampled Benzene
MWw-1 04/0191 340
MW-2 04/01/91 450
MW-3 04/01/91 41

Ethyl-

Toluene benzene  Xylenes
510 76 460
640 150 960

91 3 420

TPH

as gasoline

4,100
- 10,000
3,100

TPH
as diesel

<100
<1(4)

<100
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Discussion

Petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were detected in soil samples from each of the borings.
Concentrations of TPH as gasoline greater than 100 ppm were detected in samples obtained from depths
of 20 feet at MW-1, 15 feet at MW-2, and 20 feet at MW-3.

Detectable concentrations of BTEX and TPH as gasoline were present in ground water samples
collected from each of the three on-site monitoring wells. It appears likely that petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents in the area of monitoring well MW-3 are derived from an upgradient off-site source. A
ground water sample collected from monitoring well C-3 in October 1989, located on the former
Chevron station property at the northeast corner of the intersection of Redwood Road and Grove Way,
upgradient of the former Beacon station No. 574, contained 610 ppb benzene (see Geostrategies Inc.,
January 35, 1990, letter report for former Chevron station No. 2960, 2416 Grove Way). The known
ground water contamination at this upgradient property and the lack of a potential source of petroleum
constituents in the area of monitoring well MW-3 on the Beacon station property indicate that
petroieum constituents in ground water in the area of MW-3 have an off-site source.

It is recommended that a copy of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Richard Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Coatrol Board,
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Room 700

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County

80 Gwen Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94021

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

AL

Richard E. Chandiler
Hydrogeologist

Motz 8 Bnde. -

Hal Hansen
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

A A 4 1

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

REC:HH:DVD:bp
Enclosures
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FIGURE 1

SITE LOCATION MAP
FORMER BEACON STATION NO 574

22315 REDWOOD ROAD
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FIELD FROCEDURES

The following section describes field procedures that were completed by Delta personnel in the
performance of the tasks involved with this project.

1.0 LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

Prior to the commencement of work on site, Deita researched the location of all underground utilities
with the assistance of Underground Service Alert (USA). USA contacted the owners of the various
utilities in the vicinity of the site to have the utility owners mark the locations of their underground
utilities. Work associated with the boring and monitoring well installation was preceded by manual
advance of the soil boring to a minimum depth of S feet to avoid contact with underground fuel
distribution and vent lines and other unmarked utilities.

2.0 SOIL BORING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Soil borings and soil sampling were performed under the direction of a Delta engineer or geologist. The
so0il borings were advanced using a truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drill rig.

To reduce the chances of cross-contamination between boreholes, all downhole drilling equipment was
steam-cleaned between each boring. To reduce cross-contamination between samples, the split-barrel
sampler was washed in soap solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

Soil sampling was done in accordance with ASTM 1586-84. Using this procedure, a 2-inch
outside-diameter split-barrel sampler or a 2-inch inside-diameter California-type sampier is driven into
the soil every 5 vertical feet by a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches. The number of blow counts
required to advance the sampler 18 inches was recorded at each sample interval.

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample was placed in a plastic bag and sealed for later screening
with a photoionization detector (PID). Another portion of the soil sample was used for classification
and description. That part of the soil sample collected in brass tubes within the California-type sampler
was stored at approximately 4°C for transport to the laboratory.

After soil samples placed in plastic bags were brought to ambient temperature, the headspace vapors
of the soil sample bags were screened with a PID equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp calibrated to benzene.
The sample bag was opened and the detector probe immediately placed within the headspace of the bag.
The highest observed reading was then recorded.

3.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Following completion of each monitoring well and prior to development and purging, a water sampie
was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The sample was retrieved by gently
lowering a clean, disposable, plastic bailer to approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid
interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the bailer was examined for
floating product and appearance of a petroleum product sheen.

4.0 GROUND WATER AND FREE FLOATING PRODUCT DEPTH DETERMINATION

A water/petroleum product interface probe was used to determine free product thickness and ground
water depth in each well. If a free floating product layer was not detected by the interface probe, the
tip of the probe was subjectively analyzed for product sheen. Depth to ground water was measured to
the nearest 0.01-foot.




5.0 MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT, PURGING, AND SAMPLING

After monitoring wells were installed, each monitoring well was developed by removing a minimum of
six well volumes, or until the well was dry. The development and purging procedure was repeated until
the water produced from the well had become substantially clear of silt.

Ground water samples were collected a minimum of 24 hours after the well was developed. Three to
five casing volumes were purged from the well and the sample was collected with a clean, disposable
plastic bailer. Samples were contained in air-tight vials and then packed in ice and sent to the
laboratory for analysis. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within
the EPA-specified holding times for requested analyses.

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample was
collected in a suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to
analysis for no longer than the maximum allowable holding time.

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample
possession from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for
analysis had a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date, time of sample collection, and a
sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field
measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field
observations were recorded on the boring log or in the field notebook. Samples were analyzed by a
California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form was used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its
arrival at the laboratory. When the samples were shipped, the person in custody of them relinquished
the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the
laboratory verified sample integrity and confirmed that it was collected in the proper container,
preserved correctly, and that there was an adequate volume for analysis.

6.0 SURVEY
Each well riser was surveyed using automatic-leveling survey equipment. The survey point on each well

riser was notched to insure all water level measurements would be taken from the same location. All
elevations were measured relative to that point to the nearest 0.01 foot.



FRQJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT SHEET 1 OF 2
, NUMBER: 40-90-818
Former Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road CQCNTRACTOR: e DRIILING
Castro Valley, CA West Hazmat Drilling; METHOD: H.S5.A.
: DRITLING
Gene Reinhart RIG: Acker
START: 8:15/03-26-91 COMPLETED: 9:30/03-26-91
IAND . SURFACE IOGGED BY:
OWNER: Paul Wilson ELEVATION: 156.55 Hal Hansen
STS BCI|S I SR CONTAMINANT
AYAULOIAN |AE OBSERVATION| GENERAL
MPBMMOUIMT [MC DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERTALS OBSERVATION
PHPBWNI|P PO AND CONDITTCNS INSTRUMENT': NOTES
L JLE TI|L LV hiNu
E |ER S |E(ft)|E(in)| 1= 4°' UNITS: prm
1 A ==———==ASFHALT AND RCADBASE
2] GRAVEILY SAND; olive, fine —
+ to coarse-grained, common -
34— plastic fines, molst (SP) —
4 —
cA [mw- 15/ | 5.0- | 18® 5—— o
1- | 30/ | 6.5 + .
1 |50 6 fm —
for + i
5" 7
+ SANDY CIAY; olive, moderately
8 - plastic, fine to coarse
o T sand, sane gzavel moist (CL)-
CA |1 24/ | 10.0- 18" 1w —Jo
1- |37/ |11.8 1 ]
2 20 11 —— —]
12 L _
13 —— —
14 —
+ CIAYEY SAND; olive-brown, . .
CA |MWH50 |15.0- 7" 15 —4— fine to coarse sand, moist — 60
1- | for | 16.5 + (SC) -
3 6" 16 —— —
17 _.:._ —_—
18 —— —
19 + —
ca | M 30/ | 20.0- 8® 20— —1 180 U2OO piian
1- 150 21.5 + . t
4 for 21 —— —
5 L -
22 SAND live=b; fi
+ olive-brown, fine- .
23 - ined,. sagaated® (SP) —
WATER LEVEL DATA GEOILOGIST
DATE 03-26 Wﬁ ;
TIME 6:29
SIGNATURE
GWL 22.43 '
Hal Hansen
CASING 30!
DEFTH TYPED NAME




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SHEET 2 OF 2
) NUMBER: 40-90-818 | NOMBER: MW-1
Former Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road OONTRACIOR: ] mgl DRILLING
Castro Valley, CA West Hazmat Drilling] METHOD: H.S.A.
: , DRITLING
Gene Reinhart RIG: Acker
START: 8:15/03-26~91 OOMPLETED: 9:30/03~26-91
LAND . SURFACE ' LOGGED BY:
OWNER: Paul Wilson ELEVATION: 156.55 Hal Hansen
sTsNBc|SI |sRr oowmmg\x}
AYA a LO|AN [AE o) GENERAL
MAMMOUI|MT |MC | DEPIH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERTALS OBSERVATTON
PHPHWNI|P PO AND CONDITIONS INSTRIMENT: NOTES
L|LE T|L LV | scaE hiu
E |ER S |E(ft)| E(in)| 1= 4° UNITS: ppm
ca |8/ |25.04 s 251 SIITY SAND; olive-brown, fine|
1- zg/ 26.5 4+ grained sard, saburabed {SM)
5 13 26 +— —
27 —— -
28 —
29 :_ —]
ca |mwd 12/ | 30.04 7v 30 —— —13
1- { 147 | 31.5 + 1
6 |50 31 14— —
for L
5 32 Total Depth 31.5 feet —
33 —— —
34 1 -
35 -
36 -]
37 = —
38— ]
39 -
40 =} —_
41 —— —
42 —— —]
43 - —
a4 —
L -
46 ———re—— —
47 - ]
WATER LEVEL DATA GEOLOGIST
DATE | 03-26
TIME |6:29 %{ f&;”"’"‘“ Y
STGNATURE
GWL, 22.43
Hal Hansen
CASING | 30!
DEPTH TYPED NAME
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PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING . SHEET 1 OF 2
. NUMBER: 40-90-818 | NUMEBER: M2
Former Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road CONTRACTOR: . DRILLING
Castro Valley, CA West Hazmat Drilling] METHOD: H.S.A.
: DRITLING
Gene Reinhart RIG: Acker
START: 10:30/03-26-91 QOMPLETED: 11:45/03-26-91
SURFACE IOGGED BY:

OWNER: Paul Wilson ELEVATION: 155.17 Hal Hansen
STSNBCISI |SR CONTAMINANT]
AYAULOIAN [AE OBSERVATION| GENERAL
MPAMMOUMT |MC DEPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS . OBSERVATION
PHPHWNI|P PO AND QONDITICNS INSTROMENT': NOTES
L |[LE T|L LV | SGALE hivu
E |ER s |E(ft)| E(in)| 1= 4 UNITS: pem

) +-—~=—ASPHALT AND ROADBASE—-
24— GRAVELLY SAND; olive, fine —
+ coarse—gra camon -
3 - plastic fifes, moist (SP) —
4 _—

CA | MW 20/ | 5.0~ A 5 —— — 15
2- |30/ | 6.5 1 i
1 |5 6 - _—
for + SANDY CIAY; olive, nndemtelg
5" 7 —4— plastic, fine to coarse

s 1 some gravel, moist (CL) -
g 1 -

CA |MW— 10/ | 10.0- 12" 10 —/—— — 30

2- 150 11.5 + .
2 for 11 —— ]
6" <4 -
12— _—
13 —— —
14 —— ]
ca | 30/ | 15.0+] 7* 15 - | g0k Y en W
3 | 188 1 - v
3 {for 16 —+— —
5" -~ -
17 —— —
18 —— —_
19 —— —
CA MW7/ |20.04 15" 20 44— —1808
2~ 1%/ 21.5 + -
4 1 2] —— —
22 - SAND; olive-b £i
. D; olive-brown, fine- .
23 1 grained, satwmted %SP) —
WATER LEVEL DATA GEOLOGIST

DATE | 03-26] 2/ 0 v

TIME 6:22

Gl 20.0% ST

. - Hal Hansen

CASTNG 30!

DEPTH TYPED NAME




FROJECT NAME / LOCATION PRQTECT BORING SHEET 2 OF 2
. NUOMBER: 40~90-818 | NUMBER: MW-2
Former Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road CONTRACTOR: o DRILLING
Castro Valley, CA West Hazmat Drill METHOD: H.S.A,
: : . DRILLING
Gene Reinhart RIG: Acker
START: 10:30/03-26-S1 CCMPLETED: 11:45/03-26-91]

LAND . SURFACE LOGGED BY:

OWNER: Paul Wilson ELEVATION: 155.17 Hal Hansen
5T8 BC|SI SR CCN]'.‘AMINAQ
AYAULOJAN |AE OBSERVATT GENERAL
MBMMOUMT |MC DEFPTH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERTALS OBSERVATION
PEHPHBWNIP PO AND QONDITIONS INSTROMENT : NOTES
LILH T|L LV | SCAIE hNu
E |ER SIE(f){E(in}] 1"= 4! UNTTS: pm
c | M 15/ | 25.0~ 16" 25 1 SILTY SAND; ol:.ve—brom fine 3

2- {16/ | 26.5 1 grained sand, suiessbeds ( (SH) -
5 18 26 ——
27 —— —_
28 —4— —_—
29 4. —
CA | MW+ 14/ | 30.0—4 14" 30 —4 -l 0
2- 1227 131.5 + 5
6 43 31 —— —
32 —— Total Depth 31.5 feet —
a3 ]
34 e —
35 —— —_
36 —(— —_—
37 14— -
38 4— —
39 4— —_
40 —4— —
41 —— —
42 ——— —_—
43 4— —
44 —4—- ——
45 —q— -
46 —dme —
47 —— —_
WATER LEVEL DATA GEOLOGIST
DATE 03-26
TIME 6:22 _M%’WY‘
SIGNATURE
GWL 20.91)
Hal Hansen
CASTNG 30¢
DEFPTH ‘ TYFED NAME
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PROJECT NAME / LOCATION

Former Beacon Station #574
22315 Reeihal-xfod Road

PROJECT
NUMEER: 40-90-818

SHEET

1 COF 2

: | DRILLING
West Hazmat Drilling| METHOD: H.S.A.

Castro Valley, CA
"Gene Reinhart RIG: Acker
START: 1:40/03-26-91 COMPLETED: 3:00/03-26-91)
IAND . SURFACE LOGGED BY:
CWNER: Paul Wilson ETEVATION: 157.13 Hal Hansen
sTsNEBEC|SI |sR CONTAMINANT]
AYAULO|[AN |AE OBSERVATION| GENERAL
MABMMOQUIMT |[MC DEPTH DESCRIPITONS OF MATERTATS OBSERVATTION
PEHPHWNIP PO AND QOUNDITIONS INSTROMENT': NOTES
L |ILE T|L LV S hNu
E |ER S |{E(ft)] E(in)| 1"= 4! UNTTS: pem
+—ASPHAIT AND
1] . ]
+  SAND; brown, f:j.ne—?mined, :
2 14— well sorted moist [SP) —
3 - .
4 —— —
CA { MW 1? 5.0- ia" 5 it — 0
3- 27/ 6.5 T .
1 3 6 —f— J—
7-] ClaY; dark lightl
8 b plast':ic, moﬁy'(a.) Y —
9 —— —
ca |mw 16/ | 10.04 7¢ 10— —Jo
3- |18/ | 11.5 ER 1
2 32 11 —j— —_
12
1+ SANDY CLAY; olive-brown, .
13 — moderately plastic, moist —
4 (CL) 4
o 14 ~—— —
CA | MW-{ 23/ | 15.04 8" 15 —— —1
3- 150 |16.5 + >
3 for 16 4— —
5N 4 4
17 —— —
18 — —
. SILTY CIAY; oli moderatel
+ ; olive, . By -
ca |[#-s0 [z20.04 7 20 4—— plastic, very moist (CL) —{8 e
gt' for | 21.5 <+ -
. 6" 21 o )
22 | —
23 —— —
WATER LIEVEL DATA GECIOGIST
DATE 03-26
TIME 6:14 MW
SIGNATURE
GWL 21.62
Hal Hansen
CASING | 30!
DEPTH TYFED NAME




PROJECT NAME / LOCATION PROJECT BORING SHEET 2 OF 2
] NUMBER: 40-90-818 | NUMBER: MW-3
Former Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road CONTRACIOR [ oruzme
Castro Valley, CA West Hazmat Drilling] METHOD: H.S5.A.
: , DRTLLING
Gene R_emhart RIG: Acker
START: 1:40/03-26-91 COMPLETED: 3:00/03-26-91
LAND , SURFACE LOGGED BY:
GWNER: Paul Wilsen FIEVATION: 157.13 Hal Hansen
sTsNBc|[sI [sRr
AVYAULO|AN |2 E OBSERVATION| GENERAL
MEMMoU|MT |MC | DEPH DESCRIPTIONS OF MATERIALS OBSERVATION
PEHPBWN|P PO AND CONDITIONS INSTRUMENT:| ~ NOTES
L|LE TiL LV | scare hNu
E |ER 3 |E(et)|E(in)| 1%= 4° UNTTS: ppm
ca | M- 13/ { 25.04 8" 25 ] CIAYEY SAND; clive-brown,  —jibs
3- 1850 |26.5 4+ medi sand, ssigimrated
5 [fer 26 —— (5C) —
27 1 —
28— —]
20 1 -
c | w12/ | 30.0d 8@ 30 14— —]o
3~ | 50" |31.5 1 }
6 ggr 31 —— —
32 -/ — Total Depth 31.5 feect —_
33 - -
34 J— —]
a5 | -]
36 41— —
37 - ]
T —_
39 —— -
40 4 — —
411 -]
42 | — —]
43 - -]
44 —
45 ]
46 —
47 - _
T ]
WATER LEVEL, DATA GEOLOGIST
DATE | 03-26] .
TIME | 6:14 jz)z""‘” e AN
SIGNATURE
AL 21.62
Hal Hansen
CASING | 30°
DEPTH TYPED NAME




YOUNGDAHL
&ASSOCIATES INC.

GEDTECHNICAL ENGINEERS & CONSTRUCTION LABS.

Project No. 91086.1T
8 April 1991

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3330 Data Drive
Rancho Ceordova, CA. 95670

Attention: Mr. Hal Hansen

Subject: Laboratory Test Results
#40-90-818.01

Dear Hal;

As requested, YOUNGDAHL & ASSOCIATES, INC. has performed laboratory
testing on a sample from the subject site submitted to our
laboratory on 4 April 1991. '

A gradation analysis was performed on the submitted sample as
requested. Results of the analysis are recorded on the attached
graph, (Grain Size Distribution Test Report).

Should you have any questions or require additional information,
please contact our office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
YOUNGDAHL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Reviewed b

Mark Leitschuh
Laboratory Supervisor

1234 GLENHAVEN COURT & £L DORADO HILLS, CA 95630
SACRAMENTG (916) 638-B546 - EL DORADO HILLS (916) 933-0633




B GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT
oo  iiIfigf oz s o3y 21
5 W RS 1|13 -
s0 BN R
EHTTTET TSSO 1 1
g0 L TS
gg Sa : ; g - L & :
QO : i ]
Sl s SR T IEE e
20 E H F
L
10 ' _ _
208 100 1.0 8.1 @.o1 /Eem
GRAIN SIZE — mm
Testi” +3~ % BRAVEL % SAND % SILT % cLay
c|l 12 | 8.9 1~ a8 el s 4B.8 - - I2.4

Dso

Dis " Di1g

8. 15 a.12

{

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

AASHTO

Q Olive Brown to Blue, 8ilty +—m SaAND, gravel

A—-2—4(B.8>

SH

——-

Project Mo.: 91086.1T
Project: Delta Environmental
O Location: Composite of MWd-1-5 & Md—-1—-&

Date: 4-8-1991

—_—

Remarks:

Jné # 489-96-818,.01
MW—-1-5 DEPTH 257
Mu—-1-6--DEPTH 3@’

GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT
YOUNGDAHL 2 ASSOCIATES INC.

Figure MNo.1l
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prguecT _Former

MONITORING WELL

Beacon Station #574

DELTA NO.

LYy

40-90-818

=AROTECTIVE CASDNG

INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE

MONITORING weLL no.  tW-1
ELEVATIONS: TOP OF _Isgr 196.35 -

GROUND LEVEL

Bl 5/5. IRIEE
1 % //": LOCKING VATER TIGHT CAP
/ % T eTes 1D MATERIAL 12-inch steel
/ o / TOTAL LEMGTH _J.Z._,j.ns:hes
// /——-m D TIPE OF SEAL 2-feet concrete
.
IAMETER, HATERIAL AND JOINT TYPe o resem povg _ 4=inch Sch 40 PVC
Py Flush Thread ‘
rype Neat cement containing
1 = RscR J/ bentonite
77 177 P— | 2-feet bentonite
% ] AN TIPS OF SEA pellets
g KL BISTANCE OF FILTER SAND AMVE TOP OF ScReeN 2 _Leet
- #3 lonestar
- TYPE OF FILTER ARCUMD SCREEN
E - WEMITORDNG WELL MATERIAL Sch 40 PVC
o : SCREEN GAUGE OR SIZE OF (PENDNGS CSLOT SIZD) Q.01 inch
= DIAMETER AnD LENGTH OF SCREEN 4 inch x 20 feet
_f Y 6EPTH 70 THE BUTTCN OF AONETORING VELL 30 feet
V DEPTH TO THE JOTTON OF FILTER SAND 30 feet
A THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SEML N/A
! TIAETER OF SOREMRE 10 inches
Lie= 0.25 . MONTTORING WELL VATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
L2za 9.75 FT. DATE TIME WVATER LEVEL =
Lan _20 T 3-26-91 6:29 22.43
L4= 30 ET.
INSTALLATION COMPLETED:
. oate __3/26/91
me  10:30 o « seasme sapere  10p of casing
ﬁ/a Eanmmanns .

1022 B/3-89




INSTALLATIEN OF FLUSH GRADE
MONITORING WELL
PROJECT r Beacon Station #574 MONITORING WELL N _ MW-2
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valle& CLSVATIONS: TOP OF RIsea 155.17
DELTA NG _#0-90-818 GROUND LEVEL
4,,~"'—— PROTECTIVE CASING B
Fl7 e
T / or // LOBKING VATER TIGHT cAP
/ ,// FLUSH GRRDE VELL CONSTRUCTION
/‘ // TAMETER AND WATERIAL 12-inch steel
TOTAL LENGTH 12 _dinches
/ / LENGTH ASIVE GROUND % inch
///< ///4‘-—.__ THICKNESS A0 TYPE O SEAL 2-feet concrete
TIAMCTER, MATERIAL ANE JovT TYPe oF, Reser Aee _g=inch Sch 40 PVC
- —Flush Thread
-l
Neat cement containing
Ar——— TYOE U BAOTFIL AROUND RISER 51 bentonite
L 7_______ PEDESS A TIPE OF SEAL . _2-feet bentonite
4 "’ pellets
< UISTAMCE OF FILTER SM@ AMIVE TOPF OF SCREEN 2 _Leet
— #3 lonestar
"] e TYPE OF FILTER ARDUNG SCREEN
H e a0 L TR ' Sch 40 PVC
-
” - SOREEN GAUGE (R STE o greMiNGs gt sy 0.0 ipch
-5 =
: TIAMETER AND LNGTH OF SCREEN 4 inch x 20 feet
o A = DEPTH 0 THE MOTTON OF MQNITORING WELL 30 feet
y DEPTH TO THE BOTTDM OF FILTER SAMD 30 feet
/%--—-—— THICKMESS AND TYPE OF IEAL N/A
II TAMETER OF JOREMILE 10 inches
L= 0.25 Fr MONTTORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Laa 9.75 FT. DATE TIME WATER LEVEL =
L3a 20 . 3-26-91 b1l 20.91
L4 = 30 FT.
INSTALLATION CIMPLETED:
e 3/26/91 -
e, | L2580 s e worsme sapr, | LOP Of casing
ﬁa Gt

1022 B/3-89%




e INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE
: MONITORING WELL

PROJECT _Former Beacon Station #574 MONITORING WELL NO. __MW-3
Yy ELEVATIONS: TOP OF QIsZr 137.13 -
DELTA NO. _40-90-818 A GROUND LEVEL

PROTECTIVE CASING
7 7/:—31@ 31E
_.../ A /7:: LOGKING WATER TIHT cA®
/ Y et ol 12-inch steel
/ / TOTAL LENGTH 12 inches
/ 7 g-ézet concrete
p—————— THIGOST AMD TYPE OF SEAL
|| A4
DIAMETER, MATERIAL ANE OONT TYPE o Resee pee _4-ADCh Sch 40 PVC
. “Flish Theead
J -
e = 5% hentonite
:
A A : 2 feet bentonite
7 7 pellets
4 SISTANCE OF FILTER SN@ AIGVE TOP oF scReen _2_Leet
P SRS B, #3 lonestar
] ————————— TYPE OF FILTER ARCUMD SCREEN
'-_: —t—ee’ MONTTORONG WELL SATEREAL Sch 40 PVQ
= - SCREEN GAUGE (R TIZE o oPeranas aaor sy 0,01 inch
[~ DIAMETER AnD LENGTH OF SCREEN 4 inch x 20 feet
r Y JEPTH TO THE BUTTON OF MONITORING VELL 30 feet
- 30 feet
7/ DEPTH TO THE IITTOM OF FILTER SAMD
%————-— THICIGESS AND TYPE OF SEAL N/A
DLAMETER OF POREHEE 10 inches
Lim= 0.25 FT. MONTTORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Lea .75 1. DATE TIME, VATER LEVEL =
Laa 20 . 3-26-91 | A:14 21 60
L4 = 30 FT.
INSTALLATION (XMPLETED
e _3/26/91
T 4:30 Gatta 8 MEASURE PUINTY I“n of cas i“g .
”A i i

1022 B/3-89 )




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St.. Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: {415) 823-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647 5

ANALYSIS REPORT Y oSl

10201ab.frm
Attention: Mr. Hal Hansen Date Sampled: 03-26-91
Delta Environmental Date Received:  03-28-91
3330 Data Dr. Suite 100 BTEX Analyzed: 03-29-91
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 TPHg Analyzed: 03-29-91
Project: 19505-L, Station #574 TPHd Analyzed: 03-29-91
Project #40-90-818, Castro Valley Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
Stockpile (A-D) ND 0.034 0015 0.12 10 ND
$1103696

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX— Benzene, tolucne, cthylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph {GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series,
TPHg~Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (Jow-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modificd BPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with aa FID.
TPHA-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and

EPA Method 3519 fof watey, followed by modificd EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID,

/ April 1, 1991

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

AFPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 153)




Uitramar Inc.

BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
A>97
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) 3 Dgf%_ "y F7rm No/.
ANALYSES - of
| F W Ha/ Hanseq
Project No. Sampler (Signature)
Lt 0-90-¢/g Wal Bl unair 5 2
Project Location Affiliation :‘Si = ‘g
a S
Cpalry ﬂ/a//jgr Lelta < Iﬁ% d
Sample No/identification Date Time LabNo.  [mi= g g REMARKS
MW=1-3 = |5° 4 3-2691 | U5 KX || 2.re2d nuek
Mw-i1-Y A0~ | 955 X | \
MW= -2 1O 105D Ix X | |
MW-2-3 j5° 1100 N l \
Mw-a~u 20 /110 XK /
MWw=3~3 )5 100 il ’
MW-3~14 20 220 1 AJX ] Y
. : compoditz AlLae s
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date { Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) pate | Time
9 2 827 040 | IH %ﬂ, v kPR ss-T 24, | S
Relinquished by: (SlgnalurefAfhhauon) _ Date | Time ived/ by: (Sigréfure/Affiliation , . Date | Time
W%}ﬁ/ - PR ] @3,13,7‘/ g30 ’W%W 3}&’ 7.5
Relinquished by: (SignaturesAfiliation) ~ | Date |Time |Received by?(Signature/Affiliatidn) Date | Time

Report To: 17, | ansta &y Bolla G Cona,

31330 Bafte

L.
Rotoe g Coglotra C- 15620

Bill to:

ULTRAMAR INC.
525 West Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230

Attention; _&(&éﬂﬁug‘&,ﬁ-ﬁw

(
-
P

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy

32-8003 170



ENCLOSURE E

Ground Water Sample Analytical Results




. e ¥

APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT ﬁ/@ 4% /4- /

10201ab.frm

Attention: Mr, Hal Hansen Date Sampled: 04-01-91

Delta Environmental Date Received:  04-04-91

3330 Data Dr. Suite 100 BTEX Analyzed: (4-15-91

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 TPHg Analyzed: (4-15-91
Project: AGS 19505-L, Project #40-90-818 TPHd Analyzed: 04-11-91

Station #3574, Castro Valley Matrix; Water

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb

Detection Limit; 0.5 0.5 0.5 05 50 100
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
MW-1 340 s % 460 4100 ND
W1104077
MWw.2 650 640 150 H 10000 ND
W1104078
MW-3 41 91 37 420 3100 ND
W1104079
Trip Blank ND ND ND ND ND ND
W1104080

ppb = pans per billion = ug/l. = micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection fimit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX~ Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utitizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
(PID} and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in serics.
TPHg~-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modificd EPA Mcthod BOLS, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbens as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Mcthod 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 35%7I by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

/ April 16, 1991
Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALFFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOQUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
- (Certification No. 1211)




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

T1¥ 32

Page_ ! of /

Delta
/////A ot .

Delta Environmentai
Consuitants, inc.

3330 Data Drive, Suile 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
916/4630-2085 - FAX 916/638-8385

Proswo.  [Prosect nawe: 775770 Vallie - Old Bedins #5739

Analysis Requeosted &

40-00-81% [ProJECT LocATION: 6457‘70 iy

Contalner Dascription

LABORATORY SAMPLES SENTTO:

7

ADDHESS:&Q; 50‘ Z”k!z& CS' 4
Fremont 04 Q4538

smm.sns(srgna!':rﬂa(:JEmeNAGER: tal tionsen - § .;lo A5 - 2 QI‘? ~0775
nda O Bbrreiites 1N |
SAMPLE ID TIME  [SAMPLE SAMPLE LOCATION § a; == 40 m! VOAS l?fr‘!?f’(s
i 1 fFlEgE (Hel)  glombe o
along L0UFH Sifle OF BITE S Thrag 14
mw-| 13133%,0&//'// driveway fo Ledwgad B4 |V |V 2 2 vl i Hu.ﬁ
muw-2. 13.20 f???“hu-ln‘}frﬂﬂ‘fdf/; ot 51| 3 A
' r (Wes
mw-3 ot |V '3ty 2900 4% st B | |V 3z X
TRy 09.00| 0 3|/ |/ 2 i
X ) botHe huake (eec

| botfle pachiatly,

valed ol

Relinquishad by: {Signature)

272

Relinquished by: (Signaturs)

[N

434,

Time

Tima |Recelved by: (Signature)

Express- 1T x148 gn)

Dats

149

Time

q , 3/ i

Rcllﬁlshoﬂ bz {Slgnature)

Time Tumaround Tims:

‘//'7/ < Normal

r%K

Sampler Comments;

Date/Tl

[

4/3/4) /220

Saaled fot shipmant W:(ulgnatu%’m - ,//: Ml /:/ ‘¢

| umples Ept on (og

White: Return with analytical results to Delta

Yellow: Laboratory Copy

Pink: Deita's Copy




ENCLOSURE D

Soil Sample Analytical Results




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St.. Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: {415} 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

AR15
L) Y25/5 )
ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm
Attention: Mr. Hal Hansen Date Sampled: 03-26-91
Delta Environmental Date Received:  03-28-91
3330 Data Dr. Suite 100 BTEX Analyzed: 04-05-91
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 TPHg Analyzed: 04-05-91
Project: 1950S-L, Proj. #40-90-818 TPHd Analyzed: 04-04-91
Station #574, Castro Valley Matrix: - Soil
Ethyl- Total |
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppi ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Ideatification
MW-1-3 0.16 0.10 0.010 0050 ND ND
51103667 ,
MW 13 110 3 300 g ND
$1103668
MW-2-2 0.013 0.26 0.11 0.68 81 ND
51103669
MW 19 120 42 240 adiiy, ND
81103670
MW-2-4 039 0.22 011 041 56 ND
81103671

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection fimit.
NR = Apalysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) 2quipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-icnization detector {FID) in series.
TPHg—Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction vsing EPA Method 5030,
followed by apalysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and

EPA Mecthod 3510 for ?Wd by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.
) April 11, 1991
Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL 1LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Centification No. 153)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020tab.frm
Attention: Mr. Hal Hansen Date Sampled: 03-26-91
Delta Environmental Date Received:  03-28-91
3330 Data Dr. Suite 100 BTEX Analyzed: 04-05-91
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 TPHg Analyzed: 04-05-91
Project: 19505-L, Proj. #40-90-818 TPHd Analyzed: 04-04-91
Station #574, Castro Valley Matrix: - Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
MW-3-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
$1103672
N ND 0.18 0.44 59 0.5 ND

51103673

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = miiligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at coacentrations below the detection limit.
NR. = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX~ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Mcthod 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes 2 gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
{PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FIDY) in series.
TPHg—Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Methed 5030,
followed by analysis using modificd EPA Method 3015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FII.
TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 for watey, followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

/ / April 11, 1991

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No, 153)




